

SUPREME COURT
FILED

CASE No. S226538

JUN 9 2015

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

DELANO FARMS COMPANY, FOUR STAR FRUIT, INC.,
GERAWAN FARMING, INC., BIDART BROS., and BLANC
VINEYARDS,

Deputy

Petitioners,

v.

THE CALIFORNIA TABLE GRAPE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

After Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fifth Appellate District,
Case No. F067956

On Appeal From the Superior Court for the State of California,
County of Fresno, Case Nos. 636636-3 (lead case), 642546, 01CECG1127,
01CECG2292, 01CECG2289, and 11CECG0178, Hon. Donald S. Black

BAKER MANOCK & JENSEN, PC
* Robert D. Wilkinson #100478
5260 North Palm Avenue, Fourth Floor
Fresno, California 93704
Telephone: 559.432.5400
Facsimile: 559.432.5620
rwilkinson@bakermanock.com

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
Seth P. Waxman (*pro hac vice* pending)
Thomas G. Saunders (*pro hac vice* pending)
Francesco Valentini #255264
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202.663.6000
Facsimile: 202.663.6363
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Respondent

CRC
8.25(b)

CASE NO. S226538

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DELANO FARMS COMPANY, FOUR STAR FRUIT, INC.,
GERAWAN FARMING, INC., BIDART BROS., and BLANC
VINEYARDS,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CALIFORNIA TABLE GRAPE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

After Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fifth Appellate District,
Case No. F067956

On Appeal From the Superior Court for the State of California,
County of Fresno, Case Nos. 636636-3 (lead case), 642546, 01CECG1127,
01CECG2292, 01CECG2289, and 11CECG0178, Hon. Donald S. Black

BAKER MANOCK & JENSEN, PC
* Robert D. Wilkinson #100478
5260 North Palm Avenue, Fourth Floor
Fresno, California 93704
Telephone: 559.432.5400
Facsimile: 559.432.5620
rwilkinson@bakermanock.com

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
Seth P. Waxman (*pro hac vice* pending)
Thomas G. Saunders (*pro hac vice* pending)
Francesco Valentini #255264
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202.663.6000
Facsimile: 202.663.6363
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. THE CALIFORNIA TABLE GRAPE COMMISSION.....	5
B. PLAINTIFFS' CHALLENGES.....	8
C. THE SUPERIOR COURT'S ORDER.....	10
D. THE COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
A. THERE IS NO DISAGREEMENT IN THE LOWER COURTS.....	12
B. THE COMMISSION'S SPEECH IS GOVERNMENT SPEECH.....	14
1. The State Of California Effectively Controls The Commission's Speech.....	15
2. The Commission Is A Government Entity.....	20
C. THE COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>GERAWAN II</i> , <i>JOHANNIS</i> , OR ANY OTHER DECISION OF THIS COURT OR THE U.S. SUPREME COURT.....	24
1. The Court Of Appeal's Decision Does Not Conflict With <i>Gerawan II</i>	25
2. The Court Of Appeal's Decision Does Not Conflict With <i>Johannis</i>	27
3. The Superior Court's Holding That The Commission Is Itself A Government Entity Does Not Conflict With <i>Gerawan II</i> Or <i>Johannis</i>	30

D. PETITIONERS' QUIBBLES WITH THE COURT OF APPEAL'S "DEFERENCE" TO THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAVE NO MERIT 34

E. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY PETITIONERS WILL NOT AFFECT THE ULTIMATE OUTCOME IN THIS CASE BECAUSE THE KETCHUM ACT IS INDEPENDENTLY CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY 35

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Honey Producers Association v. USDA</i> (E.D. Cal. May 8, 2007, No. 05-1619) 2007 WL 1345467	13
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Johanns</i> (D.D.C. 2006) 421 F. Supp. 2d 45	13
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Management, LLC</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 329.....	24, 27, 34
<i>Board of Regents University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 217	30
<i>Board of Trustees of S.U.N.Y. v. Fox</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 469	38
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 714	17
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 557	35, 36, 37
<i>Cochran v. Veneman</i> (3d Cir. Sept. 15, 2005, No. 03-2522) 2005 WL 2755711	13
<i>Country Eggs, Inc. v. Kawamura</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 589.....	22
<i>County of Colusa v. California Wildlife Conservation Board</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 637.....	19
<i>County of San Diego v. State</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 580.....	19
<i>Cricket Hosiery, Inc. v. United States</i> (Ct. Int’l Trade 2006) 429 F. Supp. 2d 1338.....	13
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. California Table Grape Commission</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 967.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. California Table Grape Commission</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 586 F.3d 1219.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> (2015) 135 S. Ct. 1225	33, 34
<i>Dixon v. Johanns</i> (D. Ariz. Nov. 21, 2006, No. CV-05-03740) 2006 WL 3390311....	13
<i>Duarte Nursery, Inc. v. California Grape Rootstock Improvement Comm'n</i> (Super. Ct. Sacramento County, 2010, No. 00AS02731, Dkt. 53).....	13
<i>Felix Costa & Sons v. Kawamura</i> (Super. Ct. Sacramento County, 2010, No. 03AS03433, Dkt. 66).....	13
<i>Gallo Cattle Co. v. Kawamura</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 948.....	13, 26, 27
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Kawamura</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468.....	27
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 665.....	26, 31
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliott, Inc.</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 457	38
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers' Association v. Fresno Metropolitan Projects Authority</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1359.....	16
<i>In re Gerawan Farming, Inc.</i> (U.S.D.A. May 9, 2008, No. 02-0008) 2008 WL 2213514	13
<i>In re Red Hawk Farming & Cooling</i> (U.S.D.A. Nov. 8, 2005, No. 01-0001) 2005 WL 3118142	13
<i>In re Tourism Assessment Fee Litigation</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 391 F. App'x 643.....	13
<i>In re Wilson</i> (U.S.D.A. Nov. 28, 2005, No. 01-0001) 2005 WL 3436555.....	13

<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 550	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1152.....	33
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 1	33
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> (1995) 513 U.S. 374	24, 33
<i>LJT Flowers, Inc. v. California Cut Flower Commission</i> (Super. Ct. Sacramento County, 2010, No. 06AS02243, Dkt. 150).....	13
<i>Los Angeles Alliance for Survival v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 352.....	27
<i>North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> (2015) 135 S. Ct. 1101	34
<i>Paramount Land Co. v. California Pistachio Commission</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 491 F.3d 1003	13, 19, 26, 28, 29
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 405	25

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Food & Agric. Code	
§63901	17, 20, 21, 36
§63901.4	5
§63902	18
§65500	<i>passim</i>
§65550	5, 7, 16, 20
§65551	5, 7, 16, 20, 22
§65553	7
§65554	7
§65556	16
§65563	7, 16
§65566	16
§65571	22
§65572	<i>passim</i>
§65573	5

§65575.1	7, 16
§65576	22
§65600	7
§65604	7
§65605	7
§65650.5	8, 18
§65653	23, 24
§65654	23
§65675	5
 Gov. Code	
§6252	22
§6276.08	22
§11000	21
§11121	22
§82049	22
§87103	22
 7 U.S.C.	
§2904	32
 7 C.F.R.	
§1260.141 (2005)	32
§1260.143 (2005)	32
§1260.145 (2005)	32
§1260.150 (2005)	32
§1260.161 (2005)	32
 Cal. R. Ct. 8.500	 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CDFR, <i>Policies for Marketing Programs</i> (4th ed. 2006)	19
